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Administration Service Interior Improvements - Student Services and Administration Building

LAS POSITAS COLLEGE
3000 CAMPUS HILL DR., LIVERMORE CA

DSA SUBMITTAL

08.11.2020

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

LOCATION MAP

The project is limited to interior work in the Academic Services Suite 1690. Suite 1690 is located in the West Wing of the Second Floor of
the Las Positas College Student Services and Administration Building (B-1600, DSA# 01-111019).

The improvements to the Academic Services Administration Suite 1690 include the expansion of the Vice President's office, the
conversion of the existing storage space into a new office, and the creation of two new offices and a new storage space.

APPLICABLE CODES AND SUMMARIES

JURISDICTION: CALIFORNIA DIVISION OF STATE ARCHITECT (DSA)

NOTE: THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS IS TO CONSTRUCT REFERENCED PROJECT IN ACCORDANCE WITH
CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 24. SHOULD ANY CONDITION DEVELOP NOT COVERED BY THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS WHEREIN THE FINISHED WORK WILL NOT COMPLY WITH SAID CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS TITLE 24, A
CHANGE ORDER DETAILING AND SPECIFYING THE REQUIRED WORK SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO AND APPROVED BY THE AGENCY
HAVING JURISDICTION BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH THE WORK.

CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS (CCR)

2019 CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE - PART 1, TITLE 24, CCR*

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE - PART 2, TITLE 24, CCR

(2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE, VOL.1& 2, AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE - PART 3, TITLE 24, CCR

(2017 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE - PART 4, TITLE 24, CCR

(2018 IAPMO UNIFORM MECHANICAL CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE - PART 5, TITLE 24, CCR

(2018 IAPMO UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE - PART 6, TITLE 24, CCR

2019 CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE - PART 9, TITLE 24, CCR

(2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA EXISTING BUILDING CODE - PART 10, TITLE 24, CCR

(2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE AND 2019 CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS)

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE - PART 11, TITLE 24, CCR

2019 CALIFORNIA REFERENCE STANDARDS CODE - PART 12, TITLE 24, CCR

TITLE 19 CCR, PUBLIC SAFETY, STATE FIRE MARSHAL REGULATIONS

2016 ASME A17.1/CSA B44-13 SAFETY CODE FOR ELEVATORS AND ESCALATORS (PER 2019 CBC PART 2 CH 35)
NOTE: CAL/OSHA ELEVATOR UNIT ENFORCED CCR TITLE 8 AND USES THE 2004 ASME A17.1 BY ADOPTION

CHAPTER 35 FOR STATE OF CALIFORNIA AMENDMENTS TO NFPA STANDARDS

NFPA 10, STANDARD FOR PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, 2018 EDITION

NFPA 13, STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF SPRINKLER SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED), 2016 EDITION

NFPA 14. STANDARD FOR THE INSTALLATION OF STANDPIPE AND HOSE SYSTEM (CA AMENDED), 2016 EDITION

NFPA 17, STANDARD FOR DRY CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS, 2017 EDITION

NFPA 17A, STANDARD FOR WET CHEMICAL EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS, 2017 EDITION

NFPA 72, NATIONAL FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING CODE (CA AMENDED), 2016 EDITION

NFPA 80, STANDARD FOR FIRE DOORS AND OTHER OPENING PROTECTIVES, 2016 EDITION

NFPA 101, LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2018 EDITION

NFPA 2001, STANDARD ON CLEAN AGENT FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS (CA AMENDED), 2015 EDITION

UL 300, STANDARD FOR FIRE TESTING OF FIRE EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS FOR PROTECTION OF COMMERCIAL COOKING
EQUIPMENT, 2005 (R2010)

UL 464, AUDIBLE SIGNALING DEVICES FOR FIRE ALARM AND SIGNALING SYSTEMS, INCLUDING ACCESSORIES, 2003 EDITION
UL 521, STANDARD FOR HEAT DETECTORS FOR FIRE PROTECTIVE SIGNALING SYSTEMS, 1999 EDITION

UL 1971, STANDARD FOR SIGNALING DEVICES FOR THE HEARING IMPAIRED, 2002 (R2010)

FOR A COMPLETE LIST OF APPLICABLE NFPA STANDARDS REFER TO 2019 CBC (SFM) CHAPTER 35 AND CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE
CHAPTER 80.

*ALL PARTS OF THE 2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE BECOME EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2020 EXCEPT THE EFFECTIVE DATE FOR
THE USE OF THE 2019 BUILDING ENERGY EFFICIENCY STANDARDS (TITLE 24, PART 1, CHAPTER 10) IS JANUARY 8, 2019 AND THE
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR THE USE OF THE CALIFORNIA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (TITLE 24, PART 1, CHAPTER 4) IS JANUARY 8, 2019.

GENERAL - ADMIN SUITE FIRE PROTECTION - ADMIN SUITE
G.01 PROJECT INFORMATION & SHEET INDEX
FP2.01 ENLARGED RCP - DEMO AND NEW WORK - FIRE PROTECTION
6.03 CAMPUS PLAN FIRE ACCESS DIAGRAM FP5.01 SPECIFICATIONS - FIRE PROTECTION
G.04 CODE/LIFE SAFETY

ARCHITECTURAL - ADMIN SUITE

A.01 SITE PLAN FIRE ALARM - ADMIN SUITE

A2 ENLARGED DEMO AND FLOOR PLAN FA0.01 SYMBOLS LIST AND GENERAL NOTE - FIRE ALARM

:g; FNWFEARFTSFEQ%EEEyA?r:JTﬂ% NEW REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FAZ:Ol ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - DEMO AND NEW WORK - FIRE ALARM
: FA4.01 SPECIFICATIONS - FIRE ALARM

A.40 ACOUSTICAL PARTITION SECTIONS AND TYPES

A.50 SCHEDULES TECHNOLOGY - ADMIN SUITE

A.60 DETAILS - INTERIOR - WALLS

A.61 DETAILS - INTERIOR - DOORS AND WINDOWS T0.01 SYMBOL LIST AND GENERAL NOTES - TECHNOLOGY

A.62 DETAILS - INTERIOR - CEILINGS T2.01 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - TECHNOLOGY

NOTE: FOR EXISTING PATH OF TRAVEL

STRUCTURAL - ADMIN SUITE ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS SEE REFERENCE

S.10 STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES SHEET A.02 IN "P.O.T. REFERENCE
$.200 (E) PARTIAL 2ND FLOOR AND ROOF FRAMING PLANS "

s.91 LIGHT GAUGE DETAILS DRAWINGS" FOLDER

S.92 LIGHT GAUGE DETAILS

MECHANICAL - ADMIN SUITE

M.01 SYMBOLS LIST AND GENERAL NOTES - MECHANICAL

M.02 SCHEDULES & TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE FORMS - MECHANICAL

M.21 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - DEMO AND NEW WORK - MECHANICAL

M.22 ENLARAGE FLOOR PLAN - DEMO AND NEW WORK - MECHANICAL PIPING
M.51 DETAILS & CONTROL DIAGRAM - MECHANICAL

M.52 DETAILS - MECHANICAL

M.61 SPECIFICATIONS - MECHANICAL

ELECTRICAL - ADMIN SUITE

E0.01 SYMBOLS LIST, GENERAL NOTES, AND LUMINAIRE SCHEDULE - ELECTRICAL
E0.02 TITLE 24 COMPLIANCE FORMS - ELECTRICAL

E2.01 ENLARGED FLOOR PLAN - LIGHTING

E3.01 ENLARAGE FLOOR PLAN - POWER

E4.01 DETAILS AND SCHEDULES - ELECTRICAL

E5.01 SPECIFICATIONS - ELECTRICAL

PROJECT EXTENTS

ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS

DEFERRED APPROVALS AND SUBMITTALS

NONE

CHAPTER 4 PART L TITLE 24, CCR,. ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS (PARTIAL LISTING ONLY)

1. ACOPY OF PARTS1AND 2, TITLE 24, C.C.R. SHALL BE KEPT ON THE JOB SITE AT ALL TIMES.

2. ALL CHANGE ORDERS AND ADDENDA TO BE SIGNED BY THE ARCHITECT AND THE OWNER AND APPROVED BY DSA. CHANGE
ORDERS ARE NOT VALID UNTIL APPROVED BY DSA PER SECTION 4-335, PART 1, TITLE 24.

3. ALLTESTS TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 4-335, PART 1, TITLE 24, AND APPROVED T & | SHEET.

4. TESTS OF MATERIALS AND TESTING LABORATORY SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-335 OF PART 1, TITLE 24 AND
THE DISTRICT SHALL EMPLOY AND PAY THE LABORATORY. COSTS OF RE-TEST MAY BE BACK CHARGED TO THE CONTRACTOR.

5. DSA SHALL BE NOTIFIED AT THE START OF CONSTRUCTION AND PRIOR TO THE PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE PER SECTION 4-331,
PART 1, TITLE 24.

6. INSPECTOR SHALL BE APPROVED BY DSA. INSPECTION SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-333 (B). THE DUTY OF
THE INSPECTOR SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-342, PART 1, TITLE 24.

7. SUPERVISION OF CONSTRUCTION BY DSA SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SECTION 4-334, PART 1, TITLE 24.

8. CONTRACTOR, INSPECTOR, ARCHITECT, AND ENGINEERS SHALL SUBMIT VERIFIED REPORTS (FORM SSS-6) IN ACCORDANCE
WITH SECTION 4-336, AND 4-343, PART 1, TITLE 24.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM HIS DUTIES IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 4-343, PART 1, TITLE 24.

THESE DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS AND/OR CALCULATIONS FOR THE ITEMS LISTED BELOW
HAVE BEEN PREPARED BY OTHER DESIGN PROFESSIONALS OR CONSULTANTS WHO ARE LICENSED
AND/OR AUTHORIZED TO PREPARE SUCH DRAWINGS IN THIS STATE. THESE DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN
EXAMINED BY ME FOR DESIGN INTENT AND APPEAR TO MEET THE APPROPRIATE REQUIREMENTS OF
TITLE 24, CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS AND THE PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY ME.

THE ITEMS LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN COORDINATED WITH MY PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS ARE
ACCEPTABLE FOR INCORPORATION INTO THE CONSTRUCTION OF THIS PROJECT FOR WHICH | AM THE
INDIVIDUAL DESIGNATED TO BE IN GENERAL RESPONSIBLE CHARGE.

* ALL SHEETS OF STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL, TELECOM, FIRE PROTECTION,

AND FIRE ALARM AND CONTROL.

07/27/2020
KATIA MCCLAIN / / DATE
No. 34593 02/28/2021
LICENSE NUMBER EXPIRATION DATE
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EXISTING BUILDING OVERVIEW

ABBREVIATIONS

PROJECT LOCATION: LAS POSITAS COLLEGE, STUDENT SERVICES AND
ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, DSA# 01-111019
EXISTING STRUCTURE: 2-STORY STUDENT SERVICES AND ADMINISTRATION
BUILDING. EXISTING 68,016 SF
OCCUPANCY: LEVELL:  GROUP A-2, A-3, B, AND F1-OCCUPANCY
LEVEL2:  GROUP B-OCCUPANCY (EXISTING TO REMAIN)
CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE 1I-B (NON-COMBUSTIBLE, NON-FIRE-RATED)
ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT:
ACTUAL ALLOWABLE
STORIES: 2 < 2-4 OKAY
HEIGHT: 35' < 55' OKAY
BLDG AREA RATIO: 117 < 2 OKAY

SEE GO3-05 FOR DETAIL CALCULATION AND CODE INFORMATION

BLDG. - BUILDING OC. -ON CENTER

CL. - CENTER LINE REQ. -REQUIRED

CONC. -CONCRETE RCP. - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN
CONT. - CONTINUOUS SCHD. -SCHEDULE

DIA. - DIAMETER SED - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
E - EXISTING SIM.  -SIMILAR

FEC. - FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET SMD - SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS
FF. - FINISHED FLOOR SSD. - SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS
HT. - HEIGHT STL. - STEEL

MEP - MECHANICAL /7 ELECTRICAL/PLUMBING TYP.  -TYPICAL

MIN. - MINIMUM W/ -WITH

MTL. -METAL

ARCHITECT OF RECORD ACOUSTICAL

STEINBERG HART

125 S MARKET STREET, SUITE 110
SAN JOSE, CA 95113
408.295.5446

SALTER, INC.

60 S MARKET STREET, SUITE 480
SAN JOSE, CA, 95113
408.295.4944

MECH., ELEC., PLUM. STRUCTURAL

INTERFACE ENGINEERING, INC.
135 MAIN STREET, SUITE 400
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
415.489.7240

HOHBACH LEWIN, INC

260 SHERIDEAN AVENUE, SUITE 150
PALO ALTO, CA 94360
650.617.5930
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7 N
GENERAL NOTES wr nem acsa q
1. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL AS INDICATED ON PLAN IS A BARRIER- . n
BUILDING IDENTIFICATION FREE ACCESS ROUTE WITHOUT ANY ABRUPT LEVEL CHANGES DATE: __08/11/2020 7 l-’
EXCEEDING 1/2" IF BEVELED AT 1:2 MAX SLOPE, OR VERTICAL LEVEL 1 &
B-100 (E) CLASSROOMS TO BE DEMOLISHED CHANGES NOT EXCEEDING 1/4" MAX., AND AT LEAST 48" IN WIDTH.
SURFACE IS STABLE, FIRM, AND SLIP RESISTANT. CROSS SLOPE DOES
B-400 (E) ENGLISH CENTER DSA APPL. NO. 36810 NOT EXCEED 2% AND SLOPE IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL IS LESS
B-500 (E) FINE ARTS / MATHEMATICS LAB DSA APPL. NO. 37718, 01-100279, 01-111234 THAN 5%, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED. ACCESSIBLE PATH OF -
TRAVEL SHALL BE MAINTAINED FREE OF OVERHANGING OBSTRUCTION Chabot Las-Positas Community College District
B-600 (E) CLASSROOMS, INTEGRATED LEARNING CENTER (ILC) DSA APPL. NO. 39643, 01-111234 TO 80" MINIMUM, AND PROTRUDING OBJECTS GREATER THAN 4" : y g
PROJECTION FROM WALL AND ABOVE 24" AND LESS THAN 80" 2020 Frankiin Dr.
B-700 (E) COMPUTER LAB DSA APPL. NO. 39643, 44340, 01-111234, 01-114753 : Pleasanton, CA 94588
B-800 (E) COMPUTER CENTER, THEATER / TECHNICAL - VOCATIONAL DSA APPL. NO. 41405 2. ALL EXTERIOR ENTRANCES AND EXITS IDENTIFIED WITH AN ARROW
B-900 (E) CLASSROOMS DSA APPL. NO. 41995 (S;Qé'?%(g 1] ) ONTHIS PLAN ARE ACCESSIBLE AND COMPLY WITH gr;:u;;c;rg Hart
o 125 S. Market St., Suite 110
S:ll;(())g Eg CB:EELF;?;LSS LITY PLAN 322 2::: Eg ggg; 01-110313 a. SEE THE SIGNAGE SCHEDULE FOR THE ISA AND TACTILE EXIT San Jose, CA 95113
- .NO. SIGNAGE.
/ b. SEE THE DOOR SCHEDULE FOR THE ACCESSIBLE THRESHOLD ,
B-1600 | (E) STUDENT SERVICES & ADMINISTRATION BUILDING DSA APPL. NO. 01-111019 HARDWARE. G OSER, AND KICKPLATE INFORVATION
B-1700 (E) CAMPUS SAFETY, STUDENT HEALTH CENTER DSA APPL. NO. 01-102915, 01-104183
B-1800 (E) SCIENCE/TECHNOLOGY CENTER 1 DSA APPL. NO. 60512, 01-111060
B-1850 | (E) SCIENCE/TECHNOLOGY CENTER 2 DSA APPL. NO. 60512, 01-111060 KEYNOTE
B-1900 | (E) INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY CENTER DSA APPL. NO. 01-109294 S e AN o A AT SIGNS
B-2000 (E) LIBRARY (LEARNING RESOURCES CENTER) DSA APPL. NO. 54873 3. EXISTING BUS SHELTER
B-2100 (E) FACULTY OFFICES DSA APPL. NO. 54873
B-2200 (E) COMPUTER LAB, CLASSROOMS DSA APPL. NO. 63859
B-2300 (E) CHILD DEVELOPMENT CENTER DSA APPL. NO. 01-109257
B-2400 (E) MULTI-DISCIPLINARY EDUCATION BUILDING DSA APPL. NO. 01-106513, 01-118325
B-2500 (E) PHYSICAL EDUCATION BUILDING DSA APPL. NO. 02-105516
B-4000 (E) COLLEGE CENTER FOR THE ARTS DSA APPL. NO. 01-108836
(E) MULTI-USE PLAYING FIELD DSA APPL. NO. 01-108704
(E) AQUATICS CENTER DSA APPL. NO. 01-108679

N\

e

2e)
e
ko)

CAMPUS WIDE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM DSA APPL. NO. 01-110073
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5020 Franklin Dr.
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\ I EXISTING EGREE ANALYSIS: CBC 1020.1
/ \\ ™ EXCEPTION 9. IN OTHER THAN GROUP H AND |
= OCCUPANCIES, INTERIOR EGRESS STAIRWAYS
T | SERVING ONLY THE FIRST AND SECOND STORIES
—— 5 | o OF A BUILDING EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN
| AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM ARE NOT
| REQUIRED TO BE ENCLOSED, PROVIDED AT LEAST
| 5 | TWO MEANS OF EGRESS ARE PROVIDED FROM
8 BOTH FLOORS SERVED BY THE ENCLOSED
| = == STAIRWAYS.
I = | - OPEN STAIRS ARE CONSIDERED ACCESSIBLE
= MEANS OF EGRESS PER CBC 1007.2
I ' i
(E) MEETING (E) MEETING
| ROOM ROOM
E) DOOR | P (E) OFFICE AREA 1690C
oL ® - 503 SF 2272 SF 206 SF
RI.E . DWD | 32" i [ P | OLF | 15 OLF | 100 OLF | 15
Q D oL | 34 oL 23 oL 14 SCOPE OF WORK
ACTUALWD | 36" 211 |
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( 2(p(BE 1690H | THE STORAGE IS LESS THAN
N ¢ A ] _ D
'\;i\/ - (E) STAFF (E) MEETING 54 SF 100 SF. CONSIDER THE
% I — REAKROO ROOM STORAGE ROOM AS
o 270 280F OLF | 300 | "INCIDENTAL USE AREAS" AND
i @ ROOF OF LEVEL 1 oL |1 NO FIRE SEPARATION WOULD
A e 322 SF - 186 SF BE REQUIRED (TABLE 508.2)
& OLF | 15 OLF | 15
oL | 2 \ oL |12 (E) SOUTH WEST STAIR
N : Al STO5
B ) oL *62
o\, (E)UL790, CLASS "A"ROOF TYPE b (E) 1HRRATED STORAGE REQDWD | 44"
. TO BE CONVERTED INTO -
OFFICE. MAINTAINING FIRE ACTUALWD | 60
I I I RATING NOT REQUIRED % OCCUPANGY LOAD
INCREASED BY 2 TOEXITTO
THIS STAIR
FOR EXITING REFERENCE ONLY
Level 1 - Exiting Plan  NOSCOPEOF WORKONTHISFLOOR 1 Level 2 - Exiting Plan 2
SCALE: 1" =20'-0" T— SCALE: 1" =20-0" —
REV DATE ISSUE
A. BUILDING AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION E. FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS CBC SECTION 1014.3 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL
EXCEPTION 1. THE LENGTH OF A COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL IN <80> COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL \|
PER CBC TALBE 601. GROUP B, F AND S OCCUPANCIES SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 100 FEET (30 480 DISTANCE, IN FEET
USES AND OCCUPANCIES MM), PROVIDED THAT THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN J TOTAL FARTHEST TRAVEL DISTANCE. IN FEET
-——180 :
USE OCCUPANCY | SAMPLES BUILDING STRUCT. | BEARING | EXTERIOR | INTERIOR | FLOOR& g\gsTgI\fAl\ﬂc SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORADANCE WITH SECTION N MEASURED THROUGH OPEN STAIR TO THE
ELEMENTS FRAME WALLS WALLS WALLS ROOF D EXTERIOR WHERE APPLICABLE
OFFICE AND ADMIN GROUPB OFFICE AREAS
CRERESIST 0 0 SEE 0 0 CBC SECTION 404.8 . IN OTHER THAN THE LOWEST LEVEL OF THE ATRIUM,
CLASSROOM WITH < 50 GROUPB OFFICE AREAS - WHERE THE REQUIRED MENS OF EGRESS IS THROUGH THE ATRIUM SPACE, THE
CLASSROO . SROUP A3 ssESs RATING ng'z-E PORTION OF EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE WITHIN THE ATRIUMSPACE | — — — — — T ES—:I///\\%E BlﬁTFV\E’E.EN STAIRAND
LASSROOM WITH > 5 ROUP A- ASSESSMENT SHALL NOT EXCEED 200 FEET. '
DINING GROUP A-2 CAFETERIA
THE TOTAL (E) TRAVEL DISTRANCE THROUGH THE ATRIUM IN THIS PROJECT IS
OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR (OLF) 176 ROOM NUMBER
USE OLP (SF/PERSON 503 SF SQUARE FOOTAGE
B. TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION ( ) G. (E) CORRIDORS Q KEY PLAN
ggﬁﬂ%ﬂg:EEEBELID-B!II;IIESRLYTPE%I;_B CONSTRUCTION (NON- DINING AND CONFERENCE b GROUP B: ALL (E) HALLWAYS ARE FULLY SPRINKLERED, NON-RATED OLF b OCCUPANTLOAD FACTOR
' : COMMERCIAL KITCHEN 200 oL 34 —+=—————— OCCUPANT LOAD (SQ/OLF)
PER TABLE 17.1 CORRIDORS WALLS DO NOT REQUIRED FIRE-RESISTANT . = -
CLASSROOMS 20 RATING WHEN BUILDING IS EQUIPED THROUGHOUT WITH FIRE SPRINKLER Administration
C. EXISTING BUILDING OCCUPANCY OFFICE 100 SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 903.3.1.1 S . Interi
NUMBER OF OCCUPANT EXTING
STORAGE/MECHANICAL/SERVICE 300 %60 ervices interior
BUILDING MIXED OCCUPANCY DIAGRAM (NO CHANGE) H. (E) GENERAL FIRE/LIFE SAFETY FEATURES | m proveme nts
LEVEL 1 A-2/A-3 F-1 B OCCUPANT LOAD PER LEVEL L (IEF)U?_EL?S?&?F%DI\T INKLERS Student Services and Administration Building,
8,294 sf 8,294 sf 27,067 sf ) Las Positas College
LEVEL | OCCUPANT | NUMBER OF | NUMBER OF | NUMBER OF | NUMBER OF 3000 Campus Hill Drive. Livermore CA
LEVEL2 5 LOAD |EXITSREQD| EXITS | ACSEXITS | ACSEXITS 2. (E) FIREEXTINGUISHERS PROJECT EXTENTS P ’
29,016 s PERCBC | PROVIDED REQ'D PROVIDED - PROVIDED PER CFC 906
’ 1019.1
3. (E) FIRE ALARM SYSTEM
- AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM WATERFLOW
L 1003 4 b 3 b SUPERVISION OF ALL CONTROL VALVES
2 410 2 4 2 4 - DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS AT SMOKE DAMPERS AND PROJECT # 20057100
D. (E) SEPARATION OF OCCUPANCIES REQUIREMENT MAIN CIRGULATION AR DUCT PER CMC 609 DATE: et 11 2020
PER CBC TALBE 508.3.3 - BUILDING WITH SPRINKLER SYSTEM - OCCUPANT NOTIFICATION PER NFPA 72 DRAWNBY: ~ S.CALDWELL
CHECKED BY: K. MCCLAIN
A:B =1HR CBC TABLE 1016.1 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE SCALE: As indicated
A:F-1=1-HR
B:F-1=0 OCCUPANCY TYPE | TRAVEL DISTANCE WITH
SPRINKLER SYSTEM (FEET)
THIS PROJECT SHALL MAINTAIN ANY EXISTING FIRE SEPARATION
B 300
A2/ A3 250 CODE/LIFE SAFETY
G | 0 I
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Desigh Professional in General Responsible Charge”Statemen/t/:ﬁThe POT identified in these / >

construction documents meets the requirements of the current applicable California Building Code //

(CBC) accessibility provisions for path of travel requirements for alterations, additions and structural
repairs. As part of the design of this project, the POT was examined and any elements, components or
portions of the POT that were determined to be non-compliant with the CBC have been identified and

the corrective work necessary to bring them into compliance has been included within the scope of this
project’s work through details, drawings and specifications incorporated into these construction \
documents. Any noncompliant elements, components or portions of the POT that will not be corrected

by this project based on valuation threshold limitations or a finding of unreasonable hardship are

indicated in th;;ﬁ co//n@ruéig%en&\>/\&\ \\ \ y/vx

During construction, if POT items within the scope of the project represented as CBC compliant are

found to be nonconforming beyond reasonable construction tolerances, the items shall be brought into

compliance with the CBC as a part of this project by means of a construction change document.
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SCHEDULER — “STORAGE— OFFICE 3
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(E) ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL PROVIDE BACKING AT 40
AFF AND AT 70" AFF. SEE o
STRUCTURAL DETAIL —
6/S9.1 1 ﬂ
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5' - 7"

EXISTING STORAGE USE CHANGED TO
OFFICE AS PART OF THIS PRJECT. NEW
OFFICE USE AND OCCUPANCY B MATCHES
ADJACENT (E) OCCUPANCY. WALL AND
WINDOW DO NOT REQUIRE FIRE RATING

GENERAL NOTES:

1. SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR EXTENT OF SPECIAL WALL FINISHES.

2. SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ACCESSORIES AND EQUIPMENT LOCATIONS.

3. ALL ITEMS NEW UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

4. FURNITURE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

5. ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUDS, U.N.O.

6. LOCATE DOOR OPENING AS SHOWN IN DOOR DIAGRAM A.50

7. SEE A.50 FOR SIGNAGE SCHEDULE, TYPES, AND DETAILS.

8. EXISTING SIGNAGE TO REMAIN OR BE PRESERVED AND REINSTALLED

9. SEE A.50 FOR DOOR/WINDOW TYPES

ENLARGED PLAN

II\)

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0"

LEGEND

7///////% (E) OFFICE SPACE WITHOUT INTERIOR IMPROVEMENTS

10. NO DEMOLITION SHALL BEGIN UNTIL PLANS INCLUDING THE DEMOLITION WORK [ ]

HAVE BEEN APPROVED BY DSA

(E) EXTERIOR ALUMINUM PANEL SYSTEM ON 6"
METAL STUD

(E) EXTERIOR GFRC PANEL SYSTEM WITH INTERIOR
METAL STUD FURRING

(E) INTERIOR METAL STUD WALL

(E) INTERIOR 1-HR FIRE RATED WALL, SEE 4/A.40

INTERIOR METAL STUD ACOUSTICAL PARTITION, SEE A.40

DEMOUNTABLE GLASS PARTITION, SEE A.40

DIVISION LINE BETWEEN THE FLOOR TO PROTECT AND
TO DEMO

SIGNAGE, SEE A.50

WALL SECTIONS AND TYPES, SEE A.40

DOOR TYPES, SEE A.50

WINDOW TYPES, SEE A.50

EXISTING WALL TO BE DEMOLISHED.

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FRAMING.
CUT FASTENERS AND GRIND SMOOTH WITH
TOP OF CONCRETE.

SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR FRAMING
CUT FASTENERS AND GRIND SMOOTH WITH TOP
OF CONCRETE.
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ENLARGED DEMO PLAN
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SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

FOR EXISTING PATH OF TRAVEL ACCESSIBLE ELEMENTS SEE
REFERENCE SHEET A.O2 IN "P.O.T. REFERENCE DRAWINGS" FOLDER
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DETAIL FOR ACOUSTICAL
INFORMATION ABOVE (E)
CEILING. SEE A.60

REDO THE CEILING GRID IN (E) VP
OFFICE TO ALIGN THE GRID WITH
THAT IN THE RECEPTION AREA
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OFFICE AS PART OF THIS PRJECT. NEW
OFFICE USE AND OCCUPANCY B MATCHES
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WINDOW DO NOT REQUIRE FIRE RATING
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GENERAL NOTES:
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10°-0 10% OF EXISTING GYP 10°- 4
BOARD CEILING, DEMO
ENTIRE SUSPENDED
EXISTING STORAGE USE CHANGED TO GYP BOARD CEILING.
OFFICE AS PART OF THIS PROJECT. NEW EXISTING SMOKE
OFFICE USE AND OCCUPANCY B MATCHES DETECTOR AND LIGHT
ADJACENT (E) OCCUPANCY. WALL AND FIXTURES TO REMAIN
WINDOW DO NOT REQUIRE FIRE RATING IN PLACE
|
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

CEILING FINISHES:

1. PROTECT ALL EXISTING HVAC EQUIPMENTS, DUCTS, PIPES, AND DEVICES

WHEN POSSIBLE

REMOVE CEILING TILE AS REQUIRED TO RELOCATED HVAC EQUIPMENT. MAINTAIN

ALL CEILING GRID ELEMENTS AND COMPONENTS, INCLUDING SEISMIC

ATTACHMENTS WHEN POSSIBLE. CEILING TILES AND LIGHTING FIXTURES WILL BE

REINSTALLED AFTER HVAC EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION.

EXTENT OF NEW CEILING

(E) SKYDOME FIXTURE

@ RECESSED FLOURESCENT LIGHT,
SED, SEE DETAIL 1/E4.01

(E) SPRINKLER HEAD

® SPRINKLER HEAD

DEMO EXISTING CEILING SYSTEM INCLUDING ALL SEISMIC ATTACHMENTS

EXTENT OF AREA WHERE CEILING GRID ELEMENTS AND COMPONENTS ARE
AFFECTED (55 SF <10% of 1122 SF EXISTING RECEPTION AREA CEILING). IF AREA
AFFECTED EXCEEDS 10% OF RECEPTION AREA CEILING, DEMO ENTIRE CEILING
SYSTEM INCLUDING ALL SEISMIC ATTACHMENTS

(E) GYPSUM BOARD

(E) 2'X4' ACT TILE

2'X4' ACT TILE, SEE SHEET A.62

EXTENT OF EXISTING CEILING
WITH <10% OF AREA MODIFIED

(E) SMOKE DETECTOR

CHILLED BEAM, SMD, SEE DETAIL 2/M.52

(E) WINDOW ROLLER SHADE

WINDOW ROLLER SHADE
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DOOR DOOR FRAME DETAILS HARDWARE
Level NO. Room Name TYPE WIDTH HEIGHT | THICKNESS|MATERIAL | FINISH | TYPE MATERIAL FINISH HEAD JAMB THRESHOLD GROUP FIRE RATING | REMARKS

Level 2 1690E |VP OFFICE H 3'-0" 9-9" 1/2" GL S/CS ALUM FF 8/A.61 8/A.61 6/A.61 03

Level 2 1690F |OFFICE 2 H 3'-0" 9-9" 1/2" GL S/CS ALUM FF 8/A.62 8/A.61 6/A.61 03

Level 2 1690G |OFFICE 3 C 3'-0" 7-0" 1.3/4" WD S 3 HM P 4/A.62 3/A.61 2/A.61 02 1E

Level 2 1690H |STORAGE A 3'-0" 7'-0" 1.3/4" WD S 3 HM P 4/A.62 3/A.61 1/A.61 01 2

Level 2 16901 |SCHEDULER C 3'-0" 7'-0" 1.3/4" WD S 3 HM P 4/A.62 3/A.61 2/A.61 02 1E

DOOR DIAGRAM DOOR GENERAL NOTES DOOR REMARKS

1.THE PURPOSE OF THIS SHEET IS TO DESCRIBE AND ILLUSTRATE DOOR TYPES. 7. ALL INTERIOR DOORS WITH FIRE-RATINGS GREATER THAN 20 MINUTE SHALL 14. DOORS SHALL NOT REQUIRE MORE THAN ONE OPERATION TO UNLATCH 1. GLAZING
NOT ALL DOOR TYPES SHOWN ARE NECESSARILY USED. SEE DOOR MARK HAVE A NONCOMBUSTIBLE SILL WITH AN UNDERCUT OF 3/8" ABOVE THE SILL. A. IGU-1: Tempered both panes

WALL WHERE
e OCCURS

SCHEDULE FOR DOOR TYPES USED.

2. SEEFLOOR PLANS FOR DOOR SYMBOL REFERENCES.

3. DOOR OPENING LOCATIONS:

A. IMMEDIATELY (4") ADJACENT TO A FLANKING WALL U.O.N.
B. AT THE CENTERLINE OF THE ROOM, U.O.N.CENTERED ON A GRID LINE.
C. DOOR OPENINGS IN OTHER LOCATIONS ARE LOCATED BY DIMENSIONS.

8. ALL EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL HAVE METAL THRESHOLDS. SEE HARDWARE
SCHEDULE AND DOOR DETAILS SHEETS.

9. WHERE DOOR HOLD-OPEN DEVICES OCCUR AT WALLS, PROVIDE BACKING
PLATE

15. THRESHOLDS (IF PROVIDED) SHALL NOT EXCEED 1/2"

16. PROVIDE SMOOTH SURFACE WITHIN 10" OF FINISH FLOOR ON PUSH SIDE OF
SWINGING DOORS. SMOOTH SURFACE SHALL EXTEND FULL WIDTH OF DOOR.

EXEMPT: TEMPERED GLASS DOORS WITHOUT STILES, HAVING A BOTTOM RAIL
OR SHOE WITH A TOP LEADING EDGE TAPERED AT 60 DEGREES MAXIMIM FROM

10. SEE THE SIGNAGE SCHEDULE FOR SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS. FOR EXAMPLE,
FOR EXIT DOORS PROVIDE A READILY VISIBLE DURABLE SIGN ON OR ADJACENT

THE HORIZONTAL.

17. IN-DOOR GALZING AND VISION LIGHTS SHALL HAVE ABOTTOM EDGE

B. FRG-1: Fire-rated non-impact

C. FRG-2: Fire-rated safety

D. FG-1: Transparent tempered

E. FG-2: Transp. Acoustic
Laminated

FG-3: Obscure Laminated
. FG-4: Vinyl Film
2. UNDERCUT DOOR 1"

om

1'- 6" AT INTERIOR
ALQY 4. SEE SPECIFICATIONS FOR HARDWARE SCHEDULE AND DETAIL FOR HARDWARE TO THE DOOR STATING "THIS DOOR MUST REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS MAXIMUM 43" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR
] T MOUNTING INFORMATION. HOURS". THE SIGN SHALL BE IN LETTERS NOT LESS THAN 1INCH HIGH ON A
' CONTRASTING BACKGROUND. 18. CROSS BARS FOR EXIT DEVICES SHALL EXTEND ACROSS NO LESS THAN
,1'-0" INTERIOR 5. TYPICAL DOOR CONSTRUCTION U.O.N. ON SCHEDULE: HALF OF THE DOOR WIDTH
,T/ 7 WOOD (WD)=SOLID CORE WOOD DOOR, HOLLOW METAL (HM), ALUMINUM 11. DOORS MUST BE MINIMUM 36" WIDE
(ALUM). 19. ENDS OF CROSS BARS SHALL BE CURVED, GUARDED, OR OTHERWISE
4" U.O.N. 12. DOORS AND DOOR HARDWARE SHALL NOT REQUIRE FORCE GREATER THAN 5 PROTECTED TO PREVENT CATCHING ON CLOTHING
6. DOOR FRAME NOTES: LB. TO OPEN
DOOR No. A. DOOR FRAMES TO BE KNOCK-DOWN EXCEPT HM EXTERIOR DOOR FRAMES
AND FIRE RATED DOOR FRAMES WHICH ARE WELDED FRAMES 13. DOOR HARDWARE MUST NOT REQUIRE TWO-HAND OPERATION
DOOR TYPE
VISION GLASS " "
6" 8
) / . \l_ © E g
y Ll 1= 5w
L RN FG-4 W o
/ (%)) Vi N I 4
o - U1 e
h EE: \ 14 3 o 5 o
N . i > \ . é <>( [ ; o (a]
: \ A \ 5 @ E-)
N . \ . < é
1" UNDERCUT
TYPE A TYPE C TYPEH
FRAME TYPES DOOR ABBREVIATIONS
ALUM - ALUMINUM
100" CEILING HM - HOLLOW METAL STEEL
HEIGHT RUD - ROLL UP DOOR
FLD - FOLDING DOOR
P - PAINTED
Ss - STAINLESS STEEL
- STR - STOREFRONT SYSTEM
T WD -WOOD
S S - STAINED
o) FF - FACTORY FINISH
> STL - STEEL
] S/CS - STOREFRONT/CURTAINWALL SYSTEM
o MFR - MANUFACTURER
GL - GLASS
FR-1 FR-3
|
8-0" 20'-1" ' € 20'-0 1/2"
) L
EQ QV EQ 11,4 1/4" 3'-0" £ ? 3'-10 3/4" 3'-10 3/4" ? £ 3-0" q‘Vz'-51/4' t 3-0" £ ? 3'-10 3/4" 3'-10 3/4" ? : 3-0" 1'@-41/ "
é : \ h ig y / , 4
\ \ / /
) ) \ \ ) / /
o o \ \ o / /
o o FG-4| FG4 ) FGA4 F-1 F-1 F-1 FG-4  FG-4 FG-4 o FG-4  |FG-4 WB-1 F-1 WB-1 FG-4( FG4 |FG4
~ ~ / / ~ \ \
[ / \ [ S
/ / \ \
s // // \\ \\
; ® ® ® /O |® ® /@ || @ D\ |® ® @ |®
HEIGHT ~ WIDTH ~ GLASSTYPE ~ REMARKS F-1: Fabric Panel ! WB-1: Whiteboard Panel
o . FG-4: Vinyl Film | FG-4: Vinyl Film
10-4 8-0 FG-1 T: Tempered Glass | T: Tempered Glass
ALUMINUM-FRAMED STOREFRONT - ALUMINUM-FRAMED STOREFRONT -
1690A OFFICE - W51 5 RECEPTION SIDE 4 OFFICE SIDE 3
| | | ] | |
SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0" SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-Q0" SCALE: 1/4" =1'-0"
ADMIN SUITE - INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE
CEILING
ROOM FLOOR BASE WINDOW WALL FINISH FINISH
NO. ROOM NAME FINISH FINISH SHADE EAST NORTH SOUTH WEST ACT REMARK
Level 2
1690 ACADEMIC SERVICES C-1 RB-1 WC-2 P-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 ACT-3
1690A OFFICE 4 C-3 RB-1 WC-2 P-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 ACT-3
1690E VP OFFICE C-3 RB-1 WC-2 P-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 ACT-3
1690F OFFICE 2 C-3 RB-1 WC-2 P-1 GLAZ-1 P-1 P-1 ACT-3
1690G OFFICE 3 C-3 RB-1 WC-2 P-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 ACT-3
1690H STORAGE C-1 RB-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 ACT-3
1690l SCHEDULER C-3 RB-1 WC-2 P-1 P-1 P-1 P-1 ACT-3
GENERAL NOTES: LEGEND:
1. ALL HM DOOR / DOOR FRAME TO BE PAINTED WITH P- #;, SEMI-GLOSS FLOOR FINISH

FINISH ON DOOR FRAME

2. ALL PAINT FINISH TO BE EGGSHELL, U.N.O.

3. LOBBY AND HALLWAYS TO RECEIVE LEVEL 5 FINISH

4. SEE INTERIOR ELEVATIONS & RCP FOR ACTUAL MATERIAL LAYOUT

5. ALL ACOUSTICAL AND FABRIC FINISHES SHALL HAVE FLAME SPREAD
CLASSIFICATION OF CLASS | PER CBC 802 AND TABLE 8A-8B

6. (E) GROUND AND FLOOR SURFACE ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND IN
ACCESSIBLE ROOMS AND SPACES, INCLUDING FLOORS, WALKS, RAMPS,
CURB RAMPS AND STAIRS SHALL BE STABLE, FIRM AND SLIP-RESISTANT PER

CBC 1124B.1

7. CARPET ON FLOOR SURFACES ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTES AND IN
ACCESSIBLE ROOMS AND SPACES SHALL HAVE A FIRM CUSHION, A MAXIMUM
PILE HEIGHT OF 1/2" AND BE SECURELY ATTACHED.

C-1 CARPETTILE1
C-3 CARPETTILE2

BASE FINISH

RB-1 RUBBER BASE

WINDOW SHADE

WC-2 MANUAL ROLLER SHADE

WALL FINISH

P-1 PAINT COLOR #1 ON GYP BOARD

Kl LIGHTLINE BUTT GLAZED SYSTEM, SEE WINDOW SCHEDULE

CEILING FINISH

ACT-3 2'x4' ACOUSTICAL PANEL
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ADMIN SUITE - SIGNAGE SCHEDULE
ROOM NO. LOCATION DOOR NO. TYPE TEXT
Level 2
1690 ACADEMIC SERVICES 1690 A/G
1690A OFFICE 4 1690A B1
1690C (E) MEETING ROOM 1690C C
1690D (E) EXE. ASSISTANT 1690D B1
1690E VP OFFICE 1690E B2
1690E VP OFFICE 1690e B1
1690F OFFICE 2 1690F B2
1690G OFFICE 3 1690G B2
1690H STORAGE 1690H D
1690I SCHEDULER 1690I B1
8 1/2"
Sl ‘ 8 112" ROOM NUMBER
:Q / " =Q / n 1 690 E‘i
7 7
ol | 1690—| — ROOMNUMBER W o |1690ET— ROOMNUMBER ] vPORFICE |
N Xt = \* 1/2" HIGH TEXT
@ | ADMIN OFFJ.QE\ ;% VP OFFICE\ - BRAILLE
N V2 HGHTEXT o ,77%‘ VeHGHTEXT b
~— BRAILLE | LT ~J}— BRAILLE L ~J
RAISED RULE LINE 1.5"x8" CHANGABLE 1.5"x8" CHANGABLE
1/8" RADIUS TYP. NAME STRIPS NAME STRIPS
A. (DIVISION OFFICE) B1 .(FACULTY OFFICE) B2 (FACULTY DOOR CARD SIGN)
120"
) . — 1"HIGH TEXT,
8 1/2 " - STARRID
] %3/4" & ;3/4" — ROOM NUMBER, STAIRO04 | sHeuTed,
N B SN - 1" HIGH / FLOOR NO.
S NN — ROO ' S :
= L;IEQING ROOM E|GHMT’;>L<J¥| VBV|ETRF:N ' ~ gT(gRAGE ~ ROOM NAME, 1/2" HT. TEXT, < FLOOR
EAR BRAILLE : e BRAILLEATBOTTOMOFSIGN ~ + 2 —— 1/2"HIGH TEXT
&l 23 Lg( STAIRWELL ACCESS INFORMATION
= -~ | CLEARWINDOW FOR SIGN SIZE: 4"HX6"W. 2ND FLOOR TO 1ST FL@OR PROVIDED FOR EMERGENCY
N DYNAMIC MESSAGING THE HEIGHT CAN INCREASE IF T RESPONDERS
NECESSARY
BRAILLE *
C. (MeETING RoOM) D .(NFRASTRUCTURE SPACES) F 1. (stairway ibentiFicaTioN)
EXISTING, FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT IN SCOPEOF WORK; DSA #01-111019
1'-0"
o
L 8 L 5/8" HIGH
d 7 TEXT
STAIR 04 .
“ EXIT _ | 3/4" HIGH TEXT
& © ON CONTRASTING
D@WM © - BACKGROUND
ASSISTIVE
t 3/4" HIGH TEXT, W/ LISTENING
BRAILLE CENTERED AT BRAILLE SYSTEM AVAILABLE
BOTTOM
F2. G. K.

EXISTING, FOR REFERENCE ONLY

NOT IN SCOPEOF WORK; DSA #01-111019

EXISTING, FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT IN SCOPEOF WORK; DSA #01-111019

EXISTING, FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT IN SCOPEOF WORK; DSA #01-111019

NOTE: *ALL BRAILLE IS CALIFORNIA CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE

SIGNAGE TYPES

SCALE: N.T.S.

2

WALL

MECH FASTENER,
PER MFR. N

/ 1/8" THICK PLAQUE \\ 46"- .
1690H RN

—— SAN SERIF, FONT \
HT. PER SCHD., \
RAISED 1/32"

»

STORAGE~ |
et €——o | GRADE 2 —

BRAILLE,
RAISED 1/32" *

60" AFF TYP
C——1
\
N

NOTE: PLACEMENT: NOT TO SCALE

1. PROVIDE ROOM IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE, PER SIGNAGE
SCHEDULE AND AS SHOWN IN DETAIL

2. PROVIDE MATCHING BACKER AT ALL SIGNAGE ON GLASS IF
NO SIGNAGE INDICATED.

3. FOR SINGLE DOOR, ROOM ID SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED ON

REV DATE ISSUE

LATCH-SIDE WALL

4. TACTILE SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED SO THAT AN 18"X18"
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE, CENTERED ON SIGN, IS PROVIDED
BEYOND THE ARC OF ANY DOOR SWING

5. MOUNTING HEIGHT SHALL BE MAXIMUM 60" A.F.F. TO BASELINE

OF HIGHEST LINE OF RAISED CHARACTERS AND MINIMUM 48"
A.F.F. TO BASELINE OF LOWEST LINE OF BRAILLE

T

KEY PLAN

6. PICTOGRAM FIELDS SHALL BE NON-GLARE AND 6" MINIMUM
HIGH. PICTOGRAMS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THE BACKGROUND
FIELD AND ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE RAISED. PICTOGRAMS
SHALL HAVE TEXT DESCRIPTORS LOCATED OUTSIDE OF AND
DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM FIELD, COMPLYING WITH
11B-703.2 AND 11B-703.3, AND SHALL BE MOUNTED PER 11B-703.4

TYPICAL ROOM SIGNAGE DETAIL 1

SCALE: 3"=1-0"
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SCREW @ 12"

— 0.C.TODECK (E) DECK IDENTIFICATION STAMP
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: A A e AR NERC IOPLE PRI LI M APP: 01-118983 INC:

(E) 5/8" GYP. BD. (E) WINDOW . s .  a ‘ : REVIEWED FOR

SS E FLS E ACS El
(E) 7/8" FURRING Z-CLIP DATE: 08/11/2020

Yy =y
] L
RO

1PSF INSUL-QUILT;
CUT VINYL BARRIER AROUND
DUCTS AND PIPING AND SEAL  ——=

ALL PENETRATIONS AIRTIGHT < : CLIENT _ _ o
WITH ACOUSTICAL SEALANT Chabot Las-Positas Communlty College District

ﬂ ! 5020 Franklin Dr.

N ACOUSTIC SEALANT
[T 2l | (B)18 CAMETAL ANGLE, TP OVER COMPRESSIBLE
L G2 1 It / . FOAM GASKET
N C é ALUMINUM WALL CAP; ———— [ T
= 11l ] WALL, PER SCHD. COLOR TO MATCH (E)
| ¢ - WINDOW FRAME S : B
Steinberg Hart

1 IF - - P HANGER DETAIL SSD 9/59.1 125 S. Market St., Suite 110
1 1 o N ] San Jose, CA 95113
(E) PARTITION i i ) e T = ‘ ) R LR O

r @% KI SEISMIC BRACKET. SEE

J 2 r x
g (E) SILL BELOW g i K 10/A.60 FOR DIMENSIONS
il 5 o : : _ i R TN LT R L0 SR Y LA BT ST T LB N
1.88" MIN ) E—Lt “ “ -

2.88" MAX L 5/8" GWB O 4" MTL STUD
T 1 MAINTAIN LAYERS OF GYP e 7
] U L FROM PARTITION TYPE ——— . —Ah

i , 1 BOTTOM OF (E) CEILING
(E) STL COLUMN e 1 T—//
ACOUSTICAL INSULATION S~/ ALUMINUM-FRAMED STOREFRON

(E) EXTERIOR WALL

10

= Pleasanton, CA 94588

ARCHITECT

4 5/8"/I
VIF

\j

,"\ ~ -

PARTITION AS SCHEDULED, SEE FLOOR PLAN

DEMOUNTABLE GLASS PARTITION -
CONNECTION TO (E) PARTITION 16 COLUMN FURRING 12 PARTITION DETAIL @ MULLION W/ SILL 8_ CEILING PLENUM ACOUSTIC BARRIER 4_

] |
SCALE: 6"=1-0" SCALE: 11/2"=1-0" SCALE: 3"=1-0" SCALE: 1"=1-0"

21/4"

REFER TO PLAN FOR WALL TYPE N A B
(B PARTITION A/ e e TS e WA g s T
et e L v T T T e T T
=7 . S A e (E) 314" LT WT.
e T a s o .0 CONC.OVER 2"
BATT INSULATION R AU S S AP . METAL DECK
, ADDITIONAL LAYER(S) OF GYPSUM R I TRV I T
) BOARD AS APPLICABLE St U gt L 05 . a ~o) 0
GYPSUM BOARD X
1/2" Y
. D |E (m)
Q’* > > SEALANT ALL AROUND PERIMETER B
- (] > ;r B B B B B B B E
o ) X 4 PCF MINERAL WOOL, CUT TO
SHAPE OF FLUTES AND TO FILL GAP e
— BTW TOP OF GWB AND BOTTOM OF
[ | ig’g\“ SEAL JUNCTION BOX AIRTIGHT WITH DECK g

SHEET CAULKING (PADS)

DEFLECTION
SPACE

. HEAD TRACK, SEE 11/S9.1 FOR
NOTES: ATTACHMENT

1. SEPARATE BOXES ON OPPOSITE TOP SCREW FASTENER IS NOT

SIDES OF THE WALL BY 16" MIN.
2. CEILING CONDITIONS SIMILAR I—?P?E FASTENED TO TOP TRACK,

[T 3. APPLICABLE AT ALL SOUND-RATED )
CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING 4" METAL STUD WALL &

INTERIOR INSULATED ASSEMBLIES ACOUSTIC INSULATION, TYP.
4. INSTALL LOW-VOLTAGE DEVICES IN . ] 1
BOXES " e

" . =T N o
3172 5. WHERE NEEDED, FIRE-RATED PUTTY g/gHgWB' HT. PER WALL TYPE N =
PADS MAY BE USED '

\/

%#0.94"

U [LF

PADS MANUFACTURED AND DISTRIBUTED BY:LOWRY'S INC. NELSON FSP FIRESTOP PUTTY PADS DISTRIBUTED BY: EMERSON INDUSTRIAL
U www.halowry.com www.emersonindustrial.com

DEMOUNTABLE GLASS PARTITION - DEMOUNTABLE GLASS PARTITION - JUNCTION BOX IN SOUND-RATED TYP. ACOUSTICAL PARTITION HEAD -
CORNER CONNECTION 15 GLAZED TO SOLID PANEL CONNECTION u CONSTRUCTION 7_ PERP. TO DECK 3

SCALE: 6"=1-0" SCALE: 6"=1-0" SCALE: 6"=1-0" SCALE: 6"=1-0"

Co . - - 4 PN v a . .4 oML -
D NN U . PRI e At T oA

< L e “ R . . e d AT PO PN S N N a9 .
24 PRI 3 D . L 4 4aa . L < - Sl - ~ 4.
- . - PR N - : a- - . . - e

" 3 5/8" (E) 3 1/4" LT. WT. CONC. =~ Sl W e e e T T A e e T L T T
35/8 OVER2'"METALDECK . - = N\ . -0 ey tors et la it o e A
= — SOUND-RATED S e N e e D T A e
HANGER DETAIL " 304" |, 718" CONSTRUCTION R IR U ava v v e e V2 TSI L
SSD 9/59.1 304" |, 7/8 HANGER DETAIL SRR CY Y Y Y Y Y Y. -

SSD 9/S9.1 D q TR S
‘ N ; N 4 PCF MINERAL WOOL BATT /

00

JT
3

CONDUIT OR PIPE INSULATION, CUT TOSHAPE -~ -~ =
OF FLUTE e e ey

T N . .-
oo % “a RS

Pl ‘ (@
SSD 11/59.1 r’
o EDGE OF TOP SCREW FASTENER IS — Y|
~ PENETRATION NOT TO BE FASTENED TO j@ s
\

TOP TRACK. T 1

21
TYP

KI SEISMIC BRACKET ——

KI SEISMIC BRACKET ——

/2"

A
PP OO

A
PO OO
Jan
B
1/2"’/

2
DEFLECTION
SPACE

(E) CEILING GRID N o (E) CEILING GRID <
BEYOND, TO REMAIN . ? BEYOND, TO REMAIN . @
RS o

2'
2
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\ 1 . HEAD TRACK & Wl
: : 2 ATTACHMENT DETAIL, SSD S

N o
- | . | Y 11/59.1
T - FILL VOID WITH SAFING INSULATION it [ —
L AND SEAL BOTH ENDS WITH (F)II?E?IIEIIEES"A\I'((;(IQUSSEE(L:A?\EI'A?/A;B’?'IT’ S 7
A “ﬁlb J ) EXPANDING FIRE FOAM SEALANT OR TN AY FIRE RATED PARTITION )
BOTTOM OF (E) 134" | - BOTTOM OF (E) - JM.CLIPPER DUXSEAL INSTALL FLUSH WITH EACH

CEILING — CEILING WALL SURFACE, TYP.

NOTE: APPLICABLE AT ALL SOUND-RATED CONSTRUCTION
INCLUDING INTERIOR INSULATED ASSEMBLIES.

5/8" GWB, HT PER WALL TYPE SCHD. . -» ,

21/2"

4" METAL WALL STUD WITH [l -
ACOUSTIC INSULATION \|

TYP MULTIPLE PIPE PENETRATION \4
TRHOUGH SOUND-RATED TYP. ACOUSTICAL PARTITION HEAD -
o CONSTRUCTION PARALLEL TO DECK 2

31/2"
31/2" SCALE:  6"=1-0" SCALE:  6"=1-0"

DEMOUNTABLE GLASS PARTITION - DEMOUNTABLE GLASS PARTITION - | | |{'
GLAZED PANEL DETAIL - HEADER 14 SOLID PANEL DETAIL - HEADER 10 ADDITIONAL LAYER OF GUWE OR o @

SCALE:  6'=1-0" SCALE: 6= 1-0" INTERIOR PARTITION, SEE —— WALL FINISHES, PER SCHD.
FLOOR PLAN ﬂ

ICD

KEY PLAN

3 17" 5/8" GWB

31/2" PIPE HANGER, TYP. —»
SMD 5/M.51

SMALL PIPE OR CONDUIT, J :ff:
LESS THAN 3" DIA
ACOUSTIC SEALANT, TYP. . p

e
BOTH SIDES/|

— N CONCRETE SLAB:
F'c = 3,000 PSI
—_————
CRACKED N.W. MINIMUM g/ll\F/’lE51SUPPORT, SMD
MINIMUM THICKNESS DEPENDANT .

4" WALL STUD, PER SCHEDULED

Administration
Services Interior
Improvements

Student Services and Administration Building,
Las Positas College
3000 Campus Hill Drive, Livermore CA

ACOUSTIC INSULATION, TYP.

.
11

WALL BASE, PER SCHD

ACOUSTIC SEALANT,
OR FIRE STOP

B SEALANT 5/8" MIN. AT
i FIRE RATED

e | PARTITION

(2) 1/4" HILTI KWIK HUS-EZ F'c=3,000 PSI (2) /4" HILTI KWIK HUS-EZ
WITH 1-5/8" EMB. ANCHORED

CRACKED N.W. MINIMUM WITH1-5/8" EMB. ANCHORED

RN

DIAGONAL IN EACH PANEL (1) MINIMUM THICKNESS DEPENDANT DIAGONAL IN EACH PANEL (1)
EACH END (NOT INCLUDED) : D ON ANCHOR EACH END (NOT INCLUDED)

ALUMINUM-FRAMED il N~ ALUMINUM-FRAMED —
STOREFRONT - GLAZED PANEL - et STOREFRONT - SOLID PANEL -
SEE WALL SCHEDULE ] SEE WALL SCHEDULE

S N CONCRETE SLAB:

N

N

ON ANCHOR

&
D]

|
[
4" -8
|
CRACKED N.W. OR L.W. e N
MINIMUM THICKNESS DEPENDANT MINIMUM THICKNESS DEPENDANT ACOUSTIC SEALANT / R (SEL)AFE';OOR |
ON ANCHOR ON ANCHOR [l /
‘ ‘ . 8 J 1" INSULATION I X >

OR OR ~
FLOORING WHERE OCCURS, SEE. —— ) . CONCRETE OVER 20 GA. MIN. STEEL FLOORING WHERE OCCURS, SEE —— ) . CONCRETE OVER 20 GA. MIN. STEEL TYP. PIPE OR |
FINISH SCHEDULE . < DECKING: FINISH SCHEDULE ] < DECKING: CONDUIT, 3" DIA OR FINISH FLOOR PER SCHD. PROJECT #:20057.100
H} T F'c =3,000 PS| I x F'c =3,000PS| GREATER — & DATE: August 11, 2020
3 2 CRACKED N.W. OR L.W. i DRAWNBY:  S.CALDWELL
CHECKED BY: K.MCCLAIN
@( B SCALE: As indicated
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SPACER-SEE
r 3 NOTE BELOW

NOTES:
1. 1/4 OF THE LENGTH OF THE END
RUNNER WHICHEVER IS LESS. I
2. NAILS AT END OF HORIZONTAL L
STRUTS ARE TO BE PLACED WITH \L

NAILHEAD TOWARD CENTERLINE OF 1

SPAN OF STRUTS. CHANNEL

7 8" MAX

ORNOTE 1

SLIP TRACK CLIP, SEE SPECIFICATIONS

MAIN RUNNER OR CROSS TEE

-+ 12 GA. VERT. HANGER WIRE

AT 4'-0" O.C. EA. WAY FASTEN W/
N MIN. 3 TIGHT TURNS IN
& N 1-1/2" BOTH ENDS OF WIRE-TYP.

A SLOTTED ANGLE SPACER
C— () | BAR W/ HORIZ. 6d RING

N Al=—]" vo0 SHANK NAIL,SPACER MAY BE
N R aameeemanacEEEaE SLOTTED ANGLES OR
N N LI TINT FIT T [T CHANNELW/D'AMOND PR VR S IV I AR TR A R R e
& POINTS OF SPRING STEEL % "
- 17 WHICH SNAP TIGHT TO 3
34 PREVENT MOVEMENT OF
STRUT VERT. WIRE
SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL PANEL
FASTENER TO MAIN RUNNER
SHADOW MOLDING,
ANCHOR TO STRUCT'L 7,
WALL SURFACE
SUSP. ACOUS. CLG. GYP. CLG.
FREE END/UATTACHED SIDE FREE END/UNATTACHED SIDE
L

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

CONCRETE TOPPED METAL DECK

3/8" DIA HILTI KWIK BOLT TZ
AT EACH FLUTE

2" X2" X 12 GA ANGLE
SPANNING 2 FLUTES

DIAGONAL HANGER WIRE,
3 TIGHT TURNS IN 1 1/2"

CONCRETE TOPPED METAL DECK

POWER DRIVEN FASTENER HILTI X-
DNI 0.145" DIAM. W/ 3/4" MIN EMBED

- STEEL CLIP: 13 GA X 3/4" WIDE

1>

- VERTICAL HANGER WIRE,
3 TIGHT TURNS IN 1 1/2"

NOTE: SEE 3/- ITEM 1.9 FOR
TESTING REQUIREMENTS

WIRE CONNECTION AT CONC. DECK 7_

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

CROSS RUNNER

6" MAX. OR 1/4 LENGTH

by OF THE END PERIMETER WALL, TYP.
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SUSP CLG DIAGRAMATIC BRACING

ICD

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

SEE DETAIL FOR COMPRESSION
STRUT AND WIRE HANGER
ATTACHMENTS

VERT WIRE AT 3'-0" OC- FASTEN W/
MIN 3 TIGHT TURNS IN 1 1/2" BOTH
ENDS OF WIRE

12 GA VERT FOR ACOUSTIC (DSA IR 25-2)
9 GA VERT FOR GYP BD (DSA IR 25-3)

BRACING WIRE FASTEN W/ MIN
4 TIGHT TURNS IN 1-1/2" BOTH
ENDS OF WIRE TYP.

12 GA.BRACE WIRE FOR ACOUSTIC
(DSA IR 25-2)

9 GA. BRACE WIRE FOR GYP BD
(DSA IR 25-3)

1 1/2" MAIN RUNNER @ 2'-0" O.C.

NOTE: SEE ALSO TYPICAL HANGER
ATTACHMENT DETAIL.

CROSS TEE @ 4'- 0" O.C.

2" MAX FROM BRACING WIRES TO
CROSS RUNNERS

SUSP CLG DIAGONAL BRACING 3

]
SCALE: 3"=1-0"

CONCRETE TOPPED METAL DECK

12 GA. VERTICAL HANGER
WIRE, 3 TIGHT TURNS IN 1 1/2"

/ MAIN RUNNER

- CROSS TEE

WW\

SUSPENDED ACOUSTIC
CEILING PANELS

NOTES:

1. 1/4 OF THE LENGTH OF THE END RUNNER
WHICHEVER IS LESS

2. NAILS AT ENDS OF HORIZONTAL STRUTS
ARE TO BE PLACED WITH NAIL HEAD
TOWARD CENTERINE OF SPAN OF STRUT.

SUSP CLG CONNECTION 4

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

e R T e U e CONCRETE TOPPED METAL DECK

] (2) POWER DRIVEN FASTENER HILTI
- X-DNI .145" & DIA W/ 1/4" EMBED
ICC ESR-1663 TABLE 3

g " +\ 3" x 3" x14 GA BENT PLATE
=

A

\ (2) #10 SMS
COMPRESSION POST

I

- (1) 4" X 14 GAGE STUD, TYP.

2" MAX L L 2" MAX
| ]
- HANGER WIRE
z - DIAGONAL BRACING
5 (2) 1/4" MACHINE BOLT
3 L
\ oMy v )
N ! T Y
<! - MAIN RUNNER

PSSV LSS

NOTE: SEE DETAIL 3/- ITEM
1.9 FOR TESTING REQUIREMENTS

COMPRESSION STRUT 3

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

DSA IR 25-5 METAL SUSPENSION SYSTEM FOR LAY-IN PANEL CEILINGS

1. CEILING NOTES: THE FOLLOWING NOTES WILL BE ACCEPTABLE IN PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR
CEILING SYSTEMS WHOSE TOTAL WEIGHT, INCLUDING AIR CONDITIONING/HEATING GRILLS AND LIGHT
FIXTURES, DOES NOT EXCEED TWO (2) PSF. HEAVIER SYSTEMS, AND THOSE SUPPORTING LATERAL LOADS
FROM PARTITIONS, WILL REQUIRE SPECIAL DESIGN DETAILS. ALSO, SEE IR 25-3 FOR HEAVIER SYSTEMS.

1.1 #12 GAGE (MIN.) HANGER WIRES MAY BE USED FOR UP TO AND INCLUDING 4 FT. BY 4 FT. GRID SPACING
AND SHALL BE ATTACHED TO MAIN RUNNERS.

1.2 PROVIDE #12 GAGE HANGER WIRES AT THE ENDS OF ALL MAIN AND CROSS RUNNERS WITHIN EIGHT (8)
INCHES OF THE SUPPORT OR WITHIN ONE-FOURTH (1/4) OF THE LENGTH OF THE END TEE, WHICHEVER IS
LEAST, FOR THE PERIMETER OF THE CEILING AREA. END CONNECTIONS FOR RUNNERS WHICH ARE
DESIGNED AND DETAILED TO RESIST THE APPLIED VERTICAL AND HORIZONTAL FORCES MAY BE USED IN LIEU
OF THE #12 GAGE HANGER WIRES, SUBJECT TO DIVISION OF THE STATE ARCHITECT (DSA) REVIEW AND
APPROVAL.

1.3 PROVIDE TRAPEZE OR OTHER SUPPLEMENTARY SUPPORT MEMBERS AT OBSTRUCTIONS TO TYPICAL
HANGER SPACING. PROVIDE ADDITIONAL HANGERS, STRUTS OR BRACES AS REQUIRED AT ALL CEILING
BREAKS, SOFFITS OR DISCONTINUOUS AREAS. HANGER WIRES THAT ARE MORE THAN 1 IN 6 OUT OF PLUMB
ARE TO HAVE COUNTER-SLOPING WIRES.

1.4 CEILING GRID MEMBERS MAY BE ATTACHED TO NOT MORE THAN TWO (2) ADJACENT WALLS. CEILING
GRID MEMBERS SHALL BE AT LEAST 1/2 INCH CLEAR OF OTHER WALLS. IF WALLS RUN DIAGONALLY TO
CEILING GRID SYSTEM RUNNERS, ONE END OF MAIN AND CROSS RUNNERS SHOULD BE FREE, AND A
MINIMUM OF 1/2 INCH CLEAR OF WALL.

1.5 AT THE PERIMETER OF THE CEILING AREA WHERE MAIN OR CROSS RUNNERS ARE NOT CONNECTED TO
THE ADJACENT WALL, PROVIDE INTERCONNECTION BETWEEN THE RUNNERS AT THE FREE END TO PREVENT
LATERAL SPREADING. A METAL STRUT OR A #16 GAGE WIRE WITH A POSITIVE MECHANICAL CONNECTION TO
THE RUNNER MAY BE USED. WHERE THE PERPENDICULAR DISTANCE FROM THE WALL TO THE FIRST
PARALLEL RUNNER IS 12 INCHES OR LESS, THIS INTERLOCK IS NOT REQUIRED.

1.6 PROVIDE BRACING ASSEMBLIES CONSISTING OF A COMPRESSION STRUT AND FOUR (4) #12 GAGE
SPLAYED BRACING WIRES ORIENTED 90 DEGREES FROM EACH OTHER (SEE FIGURE 1) AT THE FOLLOWING
SPACING:

1. FOR SCHOOL BUILDINGS, PLACE BRACING ASSEMBLIES AT A SPACING NOT MORE THAN 12 FT. BY 12
FT. ON CENTER.

2. FOR ESSENTIAL SERVICES BUILDINGS, PLACE BRACING ASSEMBLIES NOT MORE THAN 8 FT. BY 12
FT. ON CENTER.

3. PROVIDE BRACING ASSEMBLIES AT LOCATIONS NOT MORE THAN ONE HALF (1/2) THE SPACINGS
GIVEN ABOVE, FROM EACH PERIMETER WALL AND AT THE EDGE OF VERTICAL CEILING OFFSETS. THE SLOPE
OF THESE WIRES SHALL NOT EXCEED 45 DEGREES FROM THE PLANE OF THE CEILING AND SHALL BE TAUT.
SPLICES IN BRACING WIRES ARE NOT TO BE PERMITTED WITHOUT SPECIAL DSA APPROVAL.

4. SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEMS WITH A CEILING AREA OF 144 SQUARE FEET OR LESS,
AND FIRE RATED SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING SYSTEMS WITH A CEILING AREA OF 96 SQUARE FEET OR
LESS, SURROUNDED BY WALLS WHICH CONNECT DIRECTLY TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE, DO NOT REQUIRE
BRACING ASSEMBLIES WHEN ATTACHED TO TWO ADJACENT WALLS.

1.7 FASTEN HANGER WIRES WITH NOT LESS THAN THREE (3) TIGHT TURNS. FASTEN BRACING WIRES WITH
FOUR (4) TIGHT TURNS. MAKE ALL TIGHT TURNS WITHIN A DISTANCE OF 1-1/2 INCHES. HANGER OR BRACING
WIRE ANCHORS TO THE STRUCTURE SHOULD BE INSTALLED IN SUCH A MANNER THAT THE DIRECTION OF
THE ANCHOR ALIGNS AS CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE WITH THE DIRECTION OF THE WIRE.

NOTE: WIRE TURNS MADE BY MACHINE WHERE BOTH STRANDS HAVE BEEN DEFORMED OR BENT IN
WRAPPING CAN WAIVE THE 1-1/2 INCH REQUIREMENT, BUT THE NUMBER OF TURNS SHOULD BE MAINTAINED,
AND BE AS TIGHT AS POSSIBLE.

1.8 SEPARATE ALL CEILING HANGER AND BRACING WIRES AT LEAST SIX (6) INCHES FROM ALL UNBRACED
DUCTS, PIPES, CONDUIT, ETC.

1.9 WHEN DRILLED-IN CONCRETE ANCHORS OR SHOT-IN ANCHORS ARE USED IN REINFORCED CONCRETE
FOR HANGER WIRES, 1 OUT OF 10 MUST BE FIELD TESTED FOR 200 LBS. IN TENSION. WHEN DRILLED-IN
CONCRETE ANCHORS ARE USED FOR BRACING WIRES, 1 OUT OF 2 MUST BE FIELD TESTED FOR 440 LBS. IN
TENSION. SHOT-IN ANCHORS IN CONCRETE ARE NOT PERMITTED FOR BRACING WIRES. IF ANY SHOT-IN OR
DRILLED-IN ANCHOR FAILS, SEE CBC, SECTION 1923A.3.5.

NOTE: DRILLED-IN OR SHOT-IN ANCHORS REQUIRE SPECIAL DSA APPROVAL PRIOR TO USE IN
PRESTRESSED CONCRETE.

1.10 ATTACH ALL LIGHT FIXTURES AND CEILING MOUNTED AIR TERMINALS, TO THE CEILING GRID RUNNERS TO
RESIST A HORIZONTAL FORCE EQUAL TO THE WEIGHT OF THE FIXTURES. SCREWS OR APPROVED
FASTENERS ARE REQUIRED.

1.11 FLUSH OR RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES AND AIR TERMINALS, WEIGHING LESS THAN 56 LBS., MAY BE
SUPPORTED DIRECTLY ON THE RUNNERS OF A HEAVY DUTY GRID SYSTEM BUT, IN ADDITION, THEY MUST
HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO (2) #12 GAGE SLACK SAFETY WIRES ATTACHED TO THE FIXTURE AT DIAGONAL
CORNERS AND ANCHORED TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE. ALL 4 FT. X4 FT. LIGHT FIXTURES MUST HAVE SLACK
SAFETY WIRES AT EACH CORNER. ALL FLUSH OR RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURES AND AIR TERMINALS WEIGHING
56 LBS. OR MORE MUST BE INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED BY NOT LESS THAN FOUR (4) TAUT #12 GAGE
WIRES, EACH ATTACHED TO THE FIXTURE AND TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE REGARDLESS OF THE TYPE OF
CEILING GRID SYSTEM USED.

THE FOUR (4) TAUT #12 GAGE WIRES, INCLUDING THEIR ATTACHMENT TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE, MUST BE
CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING FOUR (4) TIMES THE WEIGHT OF THE UNIT.

1.12 ALL FIXTURES AND AIR TERMINALS SUPPORTED ON INTERMEDIATE DUTY GRID SYSTEMS MUST BE
INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORTED BY NOT LESS THAN FOUR (4) TAUT #12 GAGE WIRES EACH ATTACHED TO THE
FIXTURE OR TERMINAL, AND TO THE STRUCTURE ABOVE.

1.13 SUPPORT SURFACE MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES BY AT LEAST TWO POSITIVE DEVICES WHICH SURROUND
THE CEILING RUNNER AND WHICH ARE EACH SUPPORTED FROM THE STRUCTURE ABOVE BY A #12 GAGE
WIRE. SPRING CLIPS OR CLAMPS THAT CONNECT ONLY TO THE RUNNER ARE NOT ACCEPTABLE. PROVIDE
ADDITIONAL SUPPORTS WHEN LIGHT FIXTURES ARE 8 FT. OR LONGER.

1.14 SUPPORT PENDANT MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES DIRECTLY FROM THE STRUCTURE ABOVE WITH HANGER
WIRES OR CABLES PASSING THROUGH EACH PENDANT HANGER AND CAPABLE OF SUPPORTING FOUR (4)
TIMES THE WEIGHT OF THE FIXTURE. A BRACING ASSEMBLY, PER DETAIL 1/--, IS REQUIRED WHERE THE
PENDANT HANGER PENETRATES THE CEILING. SPECIAL DETAILS ARE REQUIRED TO ATTACH THE PENDANT
HANGER TO THE BRACING ASSEMBLY TO TRANSMIT HORIZONTAL FORCES.

1.15 REQUIRED NOTES ON CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS:
CLASSIFICATION OF CEILING GRID IS HEAVY DUTY.
MANUFACTURER'S CATALOG NUMBER: USG DGLW-26.

MANUFACTURER'S CATALOG NUMBER: USG.DGLW-424
MANUFACTURER'S CATALOG NUMBER OF DETAIL FOR RUNNER SPLICE: USG DGSC-180

SUSPENDED ACOUSTICAL CEILING
NOTES 2

SCALE: 12" =1-0"

4 GALVANIZED SOFT IRON

WIRE,
#12 GA MIN WITH 4 FULL WRAPS
@ TOP AND BOTT, TYP

2 GALVANIZED SOFT IRON
WIRE, #12 GA MIN WITH 4
FULL WRAPS @ TOP AND

BOTT., TYP. AT EACH
CORNER

TIE HANGER WIRES TO
TAB ON FIXTURE OR
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